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Application  
(Application materials on file at the Bolton Town Office) 
 
The Applicant requests a setback waiver to construct a detached carport as an accessory use to his 
principal residence under Sections 5.4 and 9.6 of the Bolton Land Use and Development Regulations.  
The proposed carport would be constructed on a pre-existing, nonconforming .25 acre lot owned by the 
applicant.  The property is located at 93 Curtis Ln. (Tax Map # 15-0100093) in the Rural I district. 

 
The application has been reviewed by the Bolton Development Review Board (DRB) as a requested 
setback waiver under the Bolton Land Use and Development Regulations (BLUDRs) as amended, 
effective January 7, 2019, applicable zoning district criteria (Table 2.3), Nonconforming Lots (Sec. 3.7), 
and Waivers and Variances (Section 9.6).   

The Development Review Board’s procedural history and relevant findings are attached. 

 

Decision – Setback Waiver 
 

 Denied 
 Approved 
 Approved with Conditions:   
 
1. Applicant’s request for a waiver of Table 2.3 – Rural 1 district side and front yard setbacks for 

construction of a carport located at the end of driveway next to existing house within those 
setbacks is denied.  
 

Motion to deny adopted (5-0) by the Bolton Development Review Board: 
 

John Devine – yes 
Adam Beaudry – yes    

Rob Ricketson -- yes 
Stephen Diglio – yes  

Adam Miller – yes
 
Dated at Bolton, Vermont this 7th day of November 2019. 
 
For the Development Review Board: 

Applicant 
Alan Duffy 
93 Curtis Ln. 
Waterbury, VT  05676 
 
Property: 93 Curtis Ln., Bolton, VT 
 

Setback Waiver Request 
Application #2019-38-DRB 
November 7, 2019 
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____________________________  
Stephen Diglio, Chair 

 
Review Process  

(Application materials, hearing notices, meeting minutes on file at the Bolton Town Office)  

 
An application for a waiver from required Rural I district  front and side yard setbacks was filed by 
Applicant and property owner Alan Duffy.  The application was accepted as administratively complete by 
Bolton Zoning Administrator Larry Lewack on September 9, 2019, and referred to the Bolton 
Development Review Board for a public hearing.  A public hearing of the DRB was scheduled for 
September 26, 2019, and publicly warned in accordance with Section 9.8(D)(1) of the regulations and 24 
V.S.A. § 4464. 
 
The public hearing to consider the application was convened on September 26, 2019, 6:30 PM at the 
Bolton Town Office with a quorum of the DRB present.  No ex parte communications or conflicts of 
interests were reported.  The following persons attended and participated in the hearing process, and 
may be afforded status as interested persons with rights to appeal: 
 

• Amy Grover, neighbor at 62 Bolton Valley Access Rd. 
 

The following materials were submitted in support of the application and entered into the hearing 
record on March 28 and at subsequent continued hearings: 
 

1. Waiver Hearing Request to the Development Review Board (2019-38-CU), 9/5/2019  
2. Zoning Permit Application (2019-37-ZP), 9/5/2019 

 
The DRB also consulted the Bolton Property Tax Maps and Bolton Map Viewer online during the 
September 26 hearing.  The hearing was closed by the Board during that meeting. 

 
Findings & Conclusions 
 

The Applicant’s request for approval of a setback variance was reviewed by the Bolton Development 
Review Board (DRB) for conformance with applicable requirements of the Bolton Land Use and 
Development Regulations (BLUDR) in effect as of January 5, 2005, amended through January 7, 2019, 
including the following: 

NOTICES:  
 

1. The applicant or another interested person may request reconsideration of this decision by the Development Review Board, 
including associated findings and conditions, within 30 days of the date of this decision by filing a notice of appeal that 
specifies the basis for the request with the Secretary of the Development Board.  Pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4470, the board 
may reject the request within 10 days of the date of filing if it determines that the issues raised on appeal have already been 
decided or involve substantially or materially the same facts by or on behalf of the appellant.   
  

2. This decision may also be appealed to the Environmental Division of the Vermont Superior Court by the applicant or another 
interested person who participated in the proceeding before the Development Review Board. Such appeal must be taken 
within 30 days of the date of this decision, pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4471 and Rule 5(b) of the Vermont Rules for 
Environmental Division Court Proceedings. 
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• Rural I District (Table 2.5) 

• Nonconforming Lots (Sec. 3.7) 

• Waivers and Variances (Section 9.6) 
 
Zoning District Standards (Table 2.4, Rural I District) 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the proposed accessory 
structure (carport), as located on site plans submitted as part of the application, does not meet the 
dimensional, frontage and setback standards of the Residential I District:  

  
1. Lot Area. The existing lot .25 acre lot, created prior to the effective date of the current 

regulations, does not meet the current minimum district lot area requirement of 2 acres.  
 

2. Frontage.  The existing lot, with 90 feet of frontage along Sharkeyville Rd., does not meets the 
current minimum district road frontage requirement of 200 feet. Hence, lot is non-conforming, 
on the basis of both lot area and frontage. 
 

3. Setbacks.  The proposed carport, as depicted on the Zoning Permit Application, is located within 
the required minimum 35-foot front yard setback from Curtis Lane (at 21’ from the road edge in 
front), and just 16’ from the required minimum 35’ setback to the side yard property line to the 
north, hence this request for a waiver. 
 

4. Use.  Accessory structures to a permitted single family dwelling are generally allowed in this 
district as a permitted use if they meet other requirements, such as setbacks. 

 
Nonconforming Lots (Sec. 3.7) 
Conclusion:  The Board finds that the lot layout and other constraints of this existing non-conforming lot 
preclude the applicant from siting the proposed carport outside the minimum 35-ft. front and side yard 
setbacks. Although the applicant expressed a willingness during the public hearing to modify his 
proposal somewhat, DRB members did not believe the applicant’s goals for the structure would be met 
if he were to scale back his design to fit within the allowed setbacks, should the Board decide to grant a 
50% waiver per Section 9.6.  (Criteria for granting this waiver are outlined in Sec. 9.6 findings, below.) 
 
Waivers and Variances (Sec. 9.6): 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the proposed structure, as 
shown on the site plan, cannot be reasonably sited in accord with the 35’ minimum front yard and 35’ 
side yard setbacks in this district.  A waiver of required setbacks under this section (9.6.1), as proposed 
by the applicant, may be granted by the DRB only as necessary to: 

(a) allow for the reasonable development and use of a nonconforming lot under Section 3.7(C),  
(b) allow for an addition or improvement to a nonconforming structure under Section 3.8(B), 
(c) comply with federal or state public health, safety, access and disability standards, or  
(d) allow for the siting of a renewable energy structure.  

 
In this instance, the Board finds that the applicant has not shown that the proposed carport meets these 
criteria, as designed, even within a reduced footprint.  During the hearing, Board members suggested 
the applicant approach the Planning Commission to seek a re-drawing of the Village district boundary to 
encompass his & other properties in this neighborhood, to provide less restrictive setbacks.  But they 
cannot approve a waiver, given current R1 setbacks which apply at this time. 

 


